North West, North East, 

South West and Central zones (Wilcox, et al., 2003).  The main crops grown are 

cowpea, groundnuts, maize rice, sorghum and millet. 

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of this study comprised four thousand (4,000) farmers and 

three thousand four hundred (3,400) traders who store cowpea in four 

Agricultural Zones  of Adamawa State. 

3.4 Sample and Sampling Technique 

Adamawa State has 21 local government area.  In the cause of this study, 

Yola North and Yola south were merged as one local government considering